
 

 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 8 January 2021 
Please ask for: Emma Keany 
Democratic Services Officer 

Email: emma.keany@wyre.gov.uk 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 18 January 2021 
at 6.00 pm via WebEx.  
 
For Public Access to the meeting please dial: 

1.  +44-20-7660-8149 (free WebEx UK number)  
  
And enter: 

2. 175 733 8120 (meeting number/access code) 
3. 65747582 (meeting password) 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 November 2020 and 15 
December 2020 (to follow).  
 

 

4.   Business Plan 2021/22 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted a report on the Business Plan 2020-21.  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, and the Chief 
Executive, Garry Payne, will attend the meeting to present the report 
and respond to comments and questions from members of the 
committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   Treasury management 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 
Question and Answers document regarding the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policies.  
 
The Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices, Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement, and Capital Strategy 2020/21 can be found 
here: 
https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=5494#mgDocuments.  
 

 

6.   Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
 

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted the 2nd Quarter Performance Statement 2020/21, July - 
September 2020.  
 

 

7.   Update on Tourism and Visitor Services 
 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted a report to update the committee on Tourism and Visitor 
Services in the borough.  
 

 

8.   O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning 
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21. 
 

 

 

https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=5494#mgDocuments


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 23 November 2020 via Remote Access (WebEx). 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Collinson, Cropper (left 
during item 6), E Ellison, Fail, Leech, Longton and O'Neill 
 
Officers present: 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (left after item 6) 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive (left after item 5)  
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Members of the public and press were able to watch the meeting live on YouTube. 
 

 
15 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

16 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 16 March 2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

17 Covid-19 update  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted 
information that updated the committee on some of the work the Council had 
undertaken during the Covid-19 Pandemic in 2020.  
 
The Chief Executive, Garry Payne, attended the meeting to present the report 
and responded to questions from committee members. 
 
Mr Payne updated the committee on some of the roles he had undertaken 
during the Pandemic such as chairing the Warning and Information Cell of the 
Lancashire Resilience Forum. He also provided an update on action planning 
on a local and county level, and the partnership working that had occurred.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
The Chief Executive expressed his gratitude, which was echoed by the Chair 
and committee, to staff members due to their response to the required effort 
during the Pandemic. He spoke on how well individuals had adapted to the 
differing demands that had arisen and how he was proud of all the work that 
the Council had undertaken to ensure the borough was well provided for.  
 
There were questions and comments from the committee on the mention of 
the footfall counting solution (at page 12 of the agenda), the flu-jabs that were 
delivered at Thornton Little Theatre, provisions for future Covid-19 vaccination 
programmes and venues, and issues of fly-tipping and the quick action taken 
by officers.   
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Communities and Chief Executive 
for their update and to Mr Payne for his attendance. 
 

18 Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 - update and planning  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report updating 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2020/21. The Democratic Services Officer, Emma Keany, 
provided a verbal update to the committee. 
 
Previously commissioned task groups were considered and it was agreed 
that: 

1. The Residents Parking Permit Scheme task group be removed from 
the list of task groups due to its report being sent to Cabinet in March 
2020, therefore concluding its work.  

2. The District Environmental Enforcement task group be reconsidered in 
January in light of the information on the extension deadline that would 
be sent to members after the meeting.  

3. And that the Poulton to Fleetwood Link task group would reconvene 
once stakeholders and the relevant local authorities had created a 
feasibility study.  

 
The committee discussed its ideas and priorities going forward, after an 8 
month break as a result of the Pandemic response. Ideas for future task 
groups were considered such as the YMCA contract for the borough’s leisure 
facilities, Tourism, the Business Plan, a Scrutiny review and a look into the 
council’s Covid-19 response.  
 
The Chairman thanked Garry Payne, Clare James and Emma Keany for their 
contributions.  
 
 

19 Fees and charges- draft  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report on the 
proposed fees and charges for the 2020/21 financial year, which she 
introduced.  
 

Page 4



 

Ms James discussed various aspects of the report such as modest increases 
for the use of Marine Hall, Thornton Little Theatre and Mount Pavilion (5.1.5), 
the care and repair service handyperson charge (5.2.2), the decrease in fees 
at the outdoor market at Cleveleys (5.3.3) and proposed removal of the £5 
discount for direct debit payments for green waste (5.5.4).  
 
The committee asked questions on the available hardship funding for those 
who use the Care and Repair service and how to access the funding, car 
parking charges (5.2.1), issues that may arise due to the introduction of an 
increase to green waste payments, Marine Hall (5.1.5), and the desire for a 
new column to show the percentage increase using the CPI (consumer price 
index).  
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Resources for her report.  
 

20 Cost profiles - benchmarking results 2020/21  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer), Clare James, 
submitted the Cost Profiles – Benchmarking Results 2020/21 report that was 
before Cabinet on 18 November 2020. 
 
Ms James introduced the report and highlighted the key areas to the 
committee. The committee raised questions around the borough’s leisure 
provision, a request for a statement on the progress of the YMCA contract 
and some thought into how a member’s task group would provide the most 
effective work.  
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Resources for her report.  
 

21 Annual schedule of planned investment in assets- 2020/21  
 
The Corporate Director Environment, Mark Billington, submitted the Planned 
Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule - 2020/21. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer), Clare James, 
attended the meeting, presented the report and responded to questions from 
committee members. 
 
Ms James stated that the report reflected the February 2020 position for the 
schedule of planned investment. She updated the committee on the progress 
of the schedule and the reasons as to why some of the had not been 
progressed, due to the Pandemic and its impact on workloads, and to the fact 
that the condition survey on Fleetwood Leisure Centre had stated that none of 
the work was urgent so the work would be reviewed when compiling the 
2021/22 schedule. It was also confirmed that the schedule would be brought 
back to the committee in early 2021.  
 
Committee members asked questions regarding the process for creation of 
the schedule and how the work was budgeted.  
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Resources for her attendance and 

Page 5



 

wished to pass on his thanks to the financial team for their work during the 
pandemic.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.26 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 18 December 2020 
 

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Corporate Director 

Communities  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 January 2021 

 

Refreshed Business Plan 2019-2023 (Update 2021) 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the draft Business 
Plan for 2019-2023 (updated for 2021) for consideration. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 

To ensure that medium and long term resources and service provision 
are prior
[...]
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 

   
 5.2 It is intended to present the final business plan to full Council on 11 

March 2021. 
 
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Marianne Hesketh 01253 887350 Marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov.uk 22/12/20 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Business Plan 2019-2023 (updated 2021) 

Page 8

mailto:Marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov.uk


P
age 9



P
age 10



Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies – Questions and Answers (Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 18 January 2021) 
 
The following questions and answers will help to demonstrate that the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policies were subject to robust member scrutiny and 
demonstrate compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 
 
First some questions on the day to day process. 
 
Question No. 1  
 
On a daily basis, how do you work out whether we need to borrow money or have spare 
cash available that we can lend out? 
 
Cash flow projections are prepared annually and daily. The annual cash flow projections are 
prepared from the previous years’ cash flow records, adjusted for known changes in levels of 
income and expenditure and also changes in payments and receipts dates. These details are 
supplemented on an ongoing basis by information received on new or revised amounts to be paid 
or received as and when they are known and the council downloads data from its bank on a daily 
basis.  
 
 
Question No. 2  
 
If I have understood this correctly, in essence you are estimating what you expect the end 
of day position to be at the bank when all the pending transactions, including payments to 
suppliers and the clearance of cheques or direct debits into our account, have been 
processed – what happens therefore if you get it wrong? 
 
Of course, from time-to-time we receive amounts earlier or later than expected, amounts we 
weren’t expecting or where values differ from those reported to us. This can be for a number of 
[...]
nd businesses to high speed internet and Wi-Fi wherever 
possible 

 

 

Develop the Fleetwood Masterplan and facilitate external 
funding opportunities to support the future options to 
transform Fleetwood over the next 20 years 

 

Explore the feasibility of a Fylde coast tramway/rail loop 
 

Explore investment and development opportunities for 
our town centres and key council assets 
 

 

  

  

Measures 
 

 

Take up of employment land 
 

Number of businesses supported 
 

% growth in business rate base at the Enterprise Zone 
 

 

Town centre vacancy rates  
 

Out of work benefit claimant count 
 

% of fledgling businesses surviving - 18 months 
 

 
Projects 
 
Review the Wyre local plan 2011-2031 

 
 

 
 
 

Deliver the Wyre Beach Management Scheme 
 

Facilitate and support the improvement and use of parks 
and open spaces  

Implement initiatives and promote activity to help achieve 
a cleaner, greener Wyre  

Ensure the Wyre community lottery is well utilised to 
support good causes  

Develop and deliver action plans to reduce the effect of 
climate change on our borough  

Support our residents to reduce waste and increase reuse 
and recycling  

  
  
  

Measures  

Number of people attending outdoor activities 
 

Money raised for good causes by the Wyre community 
lottery  

Reduction in council carbon emissions 
 

Number of public electric charging points 
 

Number of trees planted 
 

  

 
Projects 

Deliver a programme of work to promote healthy choices 
and healthier lifestyles to keep people well 

 
 

 
 
 

Maximise funding opportunities and deliver initiatives to 
support older people and people with disabilities to 
maintain independence 

 

Work with partners to improve the aspirations and 
resilience of our young people through programmes such 
as positive footprints  

 

Develop a programme of work that improves the 
sustainability and resilience of our communities  

Launch the next phase of the digital Wyre strategy 
ensuring customers have easy access to our services and 
that we embrace the opportunities new technologies 
bring 

 

  
  

Measures  

% of e-contacts as a % of total contacts 
 

Number of people helped to remain independent at home 
 

Number of hours of career led learning delivered in Wyre 
through the positive footprints programme  

Number of leisure centre visits 
 

Number of volunteer hours 
 

  

Take up of employment 
Land – There has been a 
decline in new employment 
land completions since 
2019/20 monitoring period.  
Due to the short timeframe, 
it is difficult to determine if 
this is a trend. The Wyre 
Local Plan was adopted in 
February 2019 and 
allocated approximately 
32.24 hectares of land for 
employment development.  
Many of the allocated sites 
are strategic mixed use 
allocations that require a 
masterplan to be prepared 
and approved prior to 
securing planning 
permission. 
% growth in business 
rate base – This is 
dependent on new 
business being set up in 
new buildings. It should be 
noted that there is due to 
be a reduction of -6.91% 
owing to the former Vinnolit 
site being demolished. 
Out of work benefit 
claimant count – There 
has been a considerable 
increase against target 
which will be largely driven 
by the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
Number of leisure centre 
visits – whilst the YMCA 
has now re-opened the 
number of visits has been 
impacted by COVID-19. 
Number of volunteer 
hours – this is significantly 
lower than previous years 
and once again is a result 
of the impact of COVID-19. 
Volunteer recruitment is 
currently frozen reflecting 
the closure of those 
services that typically 
utilise them although as 
these services restart so 
will the use of volunteers 
again.  

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Economy Projects

Ref and Title Project Manager Q1, April - June 2020 Q2, July - September 2020 Q3, October - Dec 2020 Q4, January - March 2021

PE1 - Status Amber

Deliver the 
[...]
e adults Carol Southern 59.70%

MPE4
Number of hours of career led learning delivered in 

Wyre through the positive footprints programme
Carol Southern 15 24 24 30 24 24 45 60

MPE5 Number of leisure centre visits Carol Southern Nil - Covid 225000 52,043 52,043

MPE6 Number of volunteer hours Simon Swindells 9,298 1,868 1,868 9,102 3,556 5,424

MPE7
% of resident population who consider themselves to be 

in good health
Carol Southern N/A

Life in Wyre Survey not completed this year due to COVID

Key

Achieving/Exceeding target

Within 10% of achieving target

Below target (more than 10%)

Targets set Nationally

MPE1

MPE3

MPE4

MPE5

MPE7

MPE8

Q1, April - June 2020 Q2, July - September 2020 Q3, October - Dec 2020 Q4, January - March 2021

BusinessPlan2020_People, People Measures 06/11/20, 11:57

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Place Projects
Project Manager Q1, April - June 2020 Q2, July - September 2020 Q3, October - Dec 2020 Q4, January - March 2021

PPL1 - Status Amber

Review the Wyre local 

plan 2011-2031

No update this quarter Work on the Partial Review of the Local Plan 

formally remains ongoing. However, owing to the 

significant changes to the planning system 

proposed by Government in the recent White 

Paper (Planning for the Future) and after 

consultation with the Planning Policy Working 

Group (PPWG) a pause has been agreed on the 

commissioning of new research or evidence 

gathering as the risk of this being out-of-date is 

currently too high. This ‘pause’ will be kept under 

review in consultation with the PPWG.

PPL2 - Status

Deliver the Wyre Beach 

Management Scheme

Contractor Balfour Beatty appointed to undertake pre contract and deisgn 

works following completion of Phase 1 feasibility study.  Environmental impact 

studies required for Phase 1 planning commenced including development of 

site compound on Rossall school land. Phase 2 feasibility study being 

developed by Contractor.

Site investigation
[...]
for O&S on Tourism and Visitor Services   

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide an update for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
tourism and visitor services and to provide details of tourism activity in the 
light of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

2. Background 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Tourism and Visitor Services incorporates the Visit Garstang Centre, 
Marsh Mill, Visit Fleetwood Centre and Discover Wyre marketing, 
promotion and development. The main responsibility for tourism and visitor 
services lies with the Tourism Development Officer.  Operationally this role 
reports to the Commercial Manager, with strategic responsibility for tourism 
falling under the Corporate Director Communities. 
 

 2.2 The COVID-19 pandemic has had a devastating impact on the tourism and 
hospitality sector. Nationally, this year, the sector is expecting a £73 billion 
drop in revenue and business are expecting a very slow recovery over the 
next year. In addition it is not yet known what impact the UK’s visitor 
economy will face after leaving the EU.  

   
 

3. Tourism and Visitor Services Key Activity  
 

 3.1 
 

Tourism and Visitor Services  
 
The tourism offer for Wyre is predominately delivered through the Discover 
Wyre brand and its purpose is to support the visitor economy for Wyre.  It 
comprises a physical presence at the Visit Garstang Centre, the Visit 
Fleetwood Centre and Marsh Mill.  Financial information for the service is 
available at section 4. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

In 2019, 10,000 Discover Wyre Guides were produced (this is our main 
tourism guide), of which 6,000 were distributed locally, regionally and 
nationally to attract day and staying visitors. A downloadable version of the 
guide was also produced and promoted.   In an effort to offset costs the 
Discover Wyre Guide was self-financing in 2019. A private sector company 
designed and produced the guide on behalf of the Council. They were 
tasked with generating advertising re
[...]


Garstang TIC 39,153 86,720 68,483 55,457 

 
 
 

Page 40



 

4.91

3.14
2.82 2.52

2.01 1.90
1.34

0.70
0.13 0.06

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

£
/h

ea
d

Local Authority

Tourism

You will note that there has been very little spend on tourism related activity 
during 20/21 due to the pandemic.  Also on the tourism policy marketing 
and development line, there has been an increase in budget for 2020/21 
to £116,550.  The table below shows the breakdown between direct costs 
and recharges. Recharges makes up a significant element of this cost 
centre. 
 
 

Tourism Policy 
Marketing & 
Development 

20/21 
Updated 
Budget 

19/20 
Revised 
Budget 

18/19 Revised 
Budget 

Direct Costs 35,320 23,290 34,220 

Recharges 81,230 75,210 50,750 

Total 116,550 98,500 84,970 

 
When we compare our tourism spend with our nearest neighbour family 
group, the spend is £2.52 per head of population which is the 4th highest.  
Please note that Marsh Mill is not included in this.   
 
 
 

   
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 January 2021 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 – update report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work programme 2020/21. 

2. Recommendations 
 

 2.1 
 

That the committee considers their desired focus/areas of work for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 period.  
 

 2.2. That the report be noted. 
 

3. Current and completed work 
 

 3.1 Poulton-Fleetwood Link Task Group 
 
The Task Group met on 25 February 2020 and agreed to discuss their 
draft report with the Portfolio Holder.  
 
The group’s next steps were discussed at the last meeting and it was 
agreed that the group would be reinstated if and when a feasibility study 
had been undertaken.  
 

 3.2 
 

District Environmental Enforcement Task Group 
 
The pilot enforcement scheme was extended, giving the task group more 
time to complete its detailed work. The period of consultation with 
residents had also been extended, for a further month, and the task 
group planned to meet on 31 March 2020 to consider the responses. 
 
Unfortunately, owing to the pandemic, the Task Group’s work was halted 
and is currently incomplete.  
 
It was agreed at the last meeting that the group’s work would be revisited 
in early 2021.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
4. Other planned work 

 
 4.1 

 
 
 
 
 
4.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 

Task Group - Supporting Wyre’s town centres 
 
Following a suggestion made at the O&S Committee meeting held on 22 
July 2019, a report and draft-scoping document was submitted to the 
O&S Committee in March 2020. 
 
Review of Wyre’s Scrutiny function 
 
Following a suggestion at the last O&S Committee meeting held on 23 
November 2020, the Democratic Services Officer has worked with the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny to establish a set of interviews and 
workshops to help improve the Scrutiny function at Wyre.   
 
Review of the Citizens Advice Bureau 
 
Following a suggestion at the O&S Committee meeting held on 27 
January 2020 and a discussion at the last meeting, the Chief Executive of 
CAB, Diane Gradwell, has been invited to speak to the potential task 
group on Thursday 4 February at 6pm.  
 
Review of Wyre’s Call-in procedures  
 
It has been suggested that the committee may wish to commission a 
working group to look into the Council’s call in procedures. Possible 
areas of work could be to look into how a Call-in meeting should be 
structured and chaired, taking into account lessons learned from previous 
Call-in meetings, whether different procedures are needed for Portfolio 
Holder decisions and Cabinet decisions, and interviewing Cabinet 
members, other councillors etc. 
 

5. Work Programme 
 

 5.1 
 

The O&S Work Programme for 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Financial and le
[...]
3. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update. 

 

1 June 2020 
Cancelled 

1. Wyre Theatres update (see O&SC 3 June 2019). 
2. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
3. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning.  

 

20 July 2020 
Cancelled 
Health and 
Wellbeing theme  
 

1. CCG update – Amanda Doyle and Adam Janjua 
2. Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee- Cllr Robinson 

and possibly Chair of LCC Health Scrutiny Committee  
3. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update. 

 

7 September 
2020 
Cancelled 

1. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
2. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update. 

 

19 October 2020 
Cancelled 

1. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning. 
 

23 November 
2020 

1. Covid-19 update 
2. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning  
3. Fees and charges 
4. Cost profiles – benchmarking results 
5. Annual schedule of planned investment in assets (see also, minutes of 

meeting of 22 July 2019)  
 

Invited attendees: Garry Payne (Chief Executive) and Clare James (Corporate 
Director Resources and Section 151 Officer). 

18 January 2021 1. Business Plan 2021/22  
2. Treasury management 
3. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
4. Update on Tourism and Visitor Services   

5. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning  
 

Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council), Garry 
Payne (Chief Executive) and Clare James (Corporate Director Resources and 
Section 151 Officer). 
 

1 March 2021 
Police and 
Community 
Safety theme 

1. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review  
2. PREVENT- LGA guidance 
3. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
4. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update  

 

Page 47



Page 2 of 2 

Date Planned committee agenda items 

Invited attendees: Inspector Kevin Lister (Wyre Neighbourhood Inspector), 
Police Constable Paul Parkes (Counter Terrorism Policing North West- Cumbria 
& Lancashire), Neil Greenwood (Head of Environmental Health & Community 
Safety) and Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder). 

26 April 2021 1. O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update  
2. O&S Work Programme 2021/22- planning 

 

Scrutiny task group reviews 

 

Date Format Topic 

Start in Jan 
2021 

Task Group Review of the Citizens Advice Bureau (see O&S 27.01.2020- minute 
6) 

Start in Jan 
2021 

Various  Review of Scrutiny function (O&S 23.11.2020) 

  YMCA Partnership arrangement (O&S 16.03.2020) 

  Town centres (O&S 16.03.2020) 

  Wyre’s assistance in the response to Coronavirus [policies and 
procedures] (O&S 16.03.2020) 

  Council communication (both internal and external) 

  Business Plan- focus and/or projects 

  Councillor support  

  Housing policy  

  Anti-Social behaviour (see O&S 27.01.2020- minute number 3&6) 

  5G benefits, opportunities, necessary infrastructure and impact/ 
Connectivity in the Borough. 

  Wyre Theatres/ Marine Hall  

  Caravan holiday site occupancy and residential status 

  Lancashire ‘Super Hospital’ (due to the announcement by 
Government 02.10.2020) – the public consultation is expected late 
in 2021. 

  Marsh Mill (extension to the lease that is due to end in mid-2024)  

  Support a sustainable future for the fish processing industry 
(originally proposed in 2018/2019) 

Started 14 
October 2019 

Task Group District Environmental Enforcement Pilot- contract currently 
extended until March 2021 (will revisit in early 2021) 

Continued on 
2 July 2019 

Task Group Poulton to Fleetwood Link (will re-instate once the stakeholders and 
authorities have undertaken a feasibility study) 

 

Updated January 2021 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Business Plan 2021/22
	Wyre Business Plan 2019-2023 scan tracked version 4

	5 Treasury management
	20210106 Colour Credit Rating TM Appendix 1

	6 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
	BusinessPlan2020_Economy2
	BusinessPlan2020_Peo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 18 January 2021 via WebEx.  
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Cropper, Fail, Leech, 
Longton, Minto and O'Neill 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors C Birch and E Ellison 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Henderson (left after item 5) 
 
Officers present: 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer (left after item 5) 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive (left after item 4) 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities (left after item 7)  
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting via WebEx. 
 

 
25 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

26 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 23 November 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
During discussions regarding the draft minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2020, it was proposed by Councillor Fail and seconded by 
Councillor Longton, that the wording that read:  
“She also made reference to the fact that additional information had been 
requested for this meeting but that it, unfortunately, had arrived too late to be 
able to be distributed effectively amongst Overview and Scrutiny committee 
members before the start of the meeting.” 
 



 

Be amended and replaced with: 
‘She also made reference to the fact that additional information had been 
requested for this meeting and had said that “we now have the data and O&S 
need to look at this as part of their deliberations”. Note- this was disallowed by 
the Chair prior to the start of the meeting.’ 
 
After being put to a vote, the proposed amendment was lost (3 votes for and 
8 votes against). 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Ballard, seconded by Councillor Cropper, 
and subsequently agreed (8 votes for and 3 votes against) that the draft 
minutes submitted for the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 15 
December 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

27 Business Plan 2021/22  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
on the Business Plan 2020-21. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, and the Chief 
Executive, Garry Payne, attended the meeting to present the report and 
responded to questions from committee members. 
 
The Leader updated the committee on the current situation regarding the 
ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic and on how it had affected the Borough.  
 
He went on to explain that the Business Plan 2021/22 reflected a need to 
recover from the impact of the Pandemic.  
 
Committee members asked questions regarding:  

 the financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council,  

 Amendments made to the Business Plan, in particular the Fleetwood 
Masterplan,  

 The absence of a strategic narrative presented alongside the plan,  

 And the Wyre Lottery. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Communities, the Leader and the 
Chief Executive for their update and attendance. 
 
 

28 Treasury management  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a Question and 
Answers document to the committee regarding the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policies. 
 
Ms James introduced the document to the committee and answered 
questions from members.  
 
Committee members asked questions in relation to the impact of Covid-19 on 
the Council’s reserves and if there were any procedures for the additional 



 

spending of reserves.  
 
The Chair thanked Ms James for her participation and attendance at the 
meeting.  
 
 

29 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted the 2nd 
Quarter Performance Statement 2020/21, July - September 2020 for the 
consideration of the committee. 
 
Marianne Hesketh introduced the report and expressed her apologies for the 
delay in getting the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which she 
explained was a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 
A number of questions and comments were put to, and answered by, Mrs 
Hesketh. Such as: 
 

 The possible inconsistency to the fact that the Leisure Centre visits 
measure (MPE5) had been classified as red, but that the healthy 
choices and healthier lifestyles project (PPE1) had been classified 
as green;  

 Any correlations between the projects and measures, and the 
possible requirement to make them even more consistent;  

 The Fylde Coast Tramway; 

 The revised timeframe for the new Wyre website to go live and;  

 The review of the Wyre Local Plan 2011-2031.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Director Resources for her report.   
 

30 Update on Tourism and Visitor Services  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
to update the committee on Tourism and Visitor Services within the borough.  
 
Mrs Hesketh addressed the committee, providing the background as to why 
the report had been requested. She also went on to answer questions from 
the committee.   
 
A member asked for clarification on some of the budgetary figures and costs 
quantified in the report.  
 
The Corporate Director Communities answered by stating that the report had 
provided a useful exercise as it had shown a few recharges which had caused 
a possible disparity between the Fleetwood and Garstang Tourism 
Information Centres and that she sought to progress with more work to better 
understand the reasons for this.  
 
She also went on to inform the committee that Fleetwood Tourism Information 
Centre had been relocated into a Council owned property (Marine Hall), 



 

resulting in the overhead costs decreasing.    
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Hesketh for her report and attendance.  
 

31 O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2020/21.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Emma Keany, provided the committee with 
a verbal update. She also explained that, due to time and resource 
constraints, committee members were being asked to establish a maximum of 
two Scrutiny Task/Review groups for the remaining period of the 2020/2021 
work programme. 
 
There were discussions by members of the committee over the two topics 
they wished to progress with. Members expressed desires to re-establish the 
District Environmental Enforcement Task Group, to establish a task group to 
review the YMCA partnership and to begin a review group for the pending 
results of a Scrutiny Review that had been carried out by the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny.  
 
A vote was taken on whether to establish a YMCA Task Group, however the 
proposal was lost. Following this, the committee agreed to discuss the 
creation of the task group at the next meeting. The Chairman also requested 
that a scoping document be brought to the next meeting to highlight key areas 
from which a task group may be commissioned.    
 
The Chairman also requested additional information be gathered regarding 
the date a Portfolio Holder decision was planned to be taken on the District 
Environmental Enforcement agreement.   
 
It was agreed that the committee would establish the following task groups: 

 A review of the Citizens Advice Services (4.3 in the report) and, 

 A review of Wyre’s Call-In procedures (4.4 in the report). 
 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 7.50 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 19.02.2021. 
 


